



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 1268/2016, I.A. 48497/2024**  
**SARAR GIYIM TEKSTILL ENERJI SANAYI ,TICARET ANONIM**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Mr. Abeer Shandilya &  
Mr. Sarakshi, Advocates.

versus

**GOPALONS EXPORTS PVT LTD** .....Defendant

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **17.12.2024**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 48497/2024 (Application u/O XVI r/w Sec. 151 CPC for closing the defendant's evidence)**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that witnesses from DW2 to DW19 as per the list of witnesses of defendant are not relevant witnesses and they should not be summoned for evidence due to which present application has been filed.

Notice of the abovesaid IA be issued to defendant through counsel by way of e-mail within 7 days. Reply, if any may be filed by defendant on or before next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

Be fixed for further proceedings on already fixed date i.e.31.01.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**DECEMBER 17, 2024/Ni**